

Condensed Interim Financial Statements (unaudited)

## **ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND**

June 30, 2018

### **NOTICE TO THE READER**

The enclosed semi-annual financial statements have not been reviewed by the external auditors of the Fund.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Statements of Financial Position (unaudited)

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,760,039	\$ 1,621,750
Receivable for securities sold	39,764	8,298
Subscriptions receivable	9,356	6,602
Accrued interest receivable	552	326
Accrued dividend receivable	323,007	299,282
Investments, at fair value	45,673,651	45,245,720
Derivative assets	56,427	-
Total assets	47,862,796	47,181,978
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Payable for securities purchased	16,817	8,291
Redemptions payable	137,683	99,535
Accrued expenses	56,499	64,337
Derivative liabilities	-	17,680
Total liabilities	210,999	189,843
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	\$ 47,651,797	\$ 46,992,135
Redeemable units (note 3)	6,485,207	6,796,543
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit	\$ 7.35	\$ 6.91

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Statements of Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

Six months ended June 30

	2018	2017
Income:		
Interest income for distribution purposes	\$ 1,707	\$ 10,629
Dividends	684,889	567,837
Revenue from securities lending (note 7)	2,106	1,025
Other changes in fair value of investments and derivatives:		
Net realized gain on sale of investments	2,492,278	1,614,263
Net realized gain on sale of derivatives	21,312	14,453
Net foreign exchange loss on cash	(1,980)	(203)
Net other gain (loss)	2,277	(6,971)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments and derivatives	(196,225)	1,093,460
Total income	3,006,364	3,294,493
Expenses:		
Custodial fees	27,491	23,059
Operating fees	843	4,959
Audit fees	14,876	14,876
Legal fees	-	992
Filing fees	2,976	2,976
Investment performance monitoring fees	-	4,959
Securityholder reporting costs	992	992
Independent review committee fees (note 8)	3,720	3,720
Transaction costs	7,640	14,453
Withholding taxes	69,019	58,429
Harmonized sales tax	6,230	6,963
Total expenses	133,787	136,378
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	\$ 2,872,577	\$ 3,158,115
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit (based on the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period)	\$ 0.44	\$ 0.49

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Statements of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units (unaudited)

Six months ended June 30

	2018	2017
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of period	\$ 46,992,135	\$ 42,076,460
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	2,872,577	3,158,115
Distributions paid or payable to holders of redeemable units:		
From net investment income	-	(230,791)
From net realized capital gains		
Total distributions to holders of redeemable units		(230,791)
Redeemable unit transactions (note 3):		
Issuance of units	933,799	526,123
Reinvestment of distributions	-	230,791
Redemption of units	(3,146,714)	(2,055,013)
Net decrease from redeemable unit transactions	(2,212,915)	(1,298,099)
Net increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	659,662	1,629,225
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, end of period	\$ 47,651,797	\$ 43,705,685

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

Six months ended June 30

	2018	2017
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	\$ 2,872,577	\$ 3,158,115
Change in non-cash operating working capital:		
Net change in unrealized foreign exchange (gain) on cash	1,980	203
Net realized gain on sale of investments	(2,492,278)	(1,614,263)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments and derivatives	196,225	(1,093,460)
Purchase of investments	(5,155,412)	(5,394,385)
Proceeds from the sale of investments	6,926,489	5,637,624
Accrued interest receivable	(226)	42
Accrued dividend receivable	(23,725)	(15,894)
Accrued expenses	(7,838)	(29,743)
Cash provided by operating activities	2,317,792	648,239
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Amount received from the issuance of units	931,045	544,043
Amount paid on redemptions of units	(3,108,568)	(2,024,385)
Cash used in financing activities	(2,177,523)	(1,480,342)
Increase (decrease) in cash	140,269	(832,103)
Net change in unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash	(1,980)	(203)
Cash, beginning of period	1,621,750	1,226,340
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,760,039	\$ 394,034
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Interest received	\$ 1,481	\$ 10,671
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes	592,145	493,514

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Schedule of Investments (unaudited)

June 30, 2018

	Number of Shares	Average Cost \$	Fair Value \$
<b>COMMON SHARES — 95.85%</b>			
<b>Canadian Equities — 2.83%</b>			
<b>Energy — 1.50%</b>			
Suncor Energy Inc.	13,363	496,868	714,921
<b>Financials — 1.33%</b>			
Intact Financial Corp.	6,770	540,805	631,302
<b>Total Canadian Equities — 2.83%</b>		<b>1,037,673</b>	<b>1,346,223</b>
<b>International Equities — 93.02%</b>			
<b>France — 4.21%</b>			
BNP Paribas SA	4,509	473,226	368,349
L'Oréal SA	1,847	271,517	599,967
Vivendi SA	32,160	928,883	1,037,254
		<b>1,673,626</b>	<b>2,005,570</b>
<b>Germany — 5.64%</b>			
Deutsche Post AG, Registered	15,801	854,135	678,776
Infineon Technologies AG	25,974	561,628	870,848
SAP AG	7,486	727,691	1,137,668
		<b>2,143,454</b>	<b>2,687,292</b>
<b>Hong Kong — 2.82%</b>			
AIA Group Ltd.	116,800	622,799	1,343,456
<b>Ireland — 4.97%</b>			
Accenture PLC, Class 'A'	4,847	395,740	1,043,048
AIB Group PLC	65,445	526,710	467,390
Medtronic PLC	7,618	546,959	857,906
		<b>1,469,409</b>	<b>2,368,344</b>
<b>Israel — 0.01%</b>			
Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd., ADR	222	13,374	7,102
<b>Japan — 8.96%</b>			
Ebara Corp.	5,700	239,259	233,204
Japan Tobacco Inc.	27,600	1,044,799	1,014,475
Sawai Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.	400	21,431	23,942
Seven & I Holdings Co. Ltd.	12,000	659,116	688,478
Sony Corp.	12,800	599,407	861,004
Sugi Holdings Co. Ltd.	8,800	447,270	669,904
Suntory Beverage & Food Ltd.	13,900	794,726	780,814
		<b>3,806,008</b>	<b>4,271,821</b>
<b>Netherlands — 8.05%</b>			
RELX NV	41,871	870,929	1,174,581
Royal Dutch Shell PLC, Class 'A'	13,535	553,025	618,852
Unilever NV	13,530	829,467	992,977
Wolters Kluwer NV	14,195	642,855	1,052,138
		<b>2,896,276</b>	<b>3,838,548</b>
<b>Norway — 0.86%</b>			
DNB ASA	15,977	326,044	410,777
<b>South Korea — 1.20%</b>			
Samsung SDI Co. Ltd.	2,267	453,100	572,611
<b>Switzerland — 6.89%</b>			
ABB Ltd., Registered	11,357	350,328	326,641
Ferguson PLC	11,720	910,687	1,251,784

Novartis AG	8,601	637,351	857,779
Roche Holding AG Genussscheine	2,894	694,275	845,576
		<b>2,592,641</b>	<b>3,281,780</b>
<b>Thailand — 0.38%</b>			
Bangkok Bank Public Co. Ltd., Registered	22,700	<b>163,663</b>	<b>178,912</b>
<b>United Kingdom — 7.19%</b>			
Associated British Foods PLC	14,426	576,639	685,978
Centrica PLC	1,677	7,668	4,591
Diageo PLC	15,432	561,999	729,526
Informa PLC	68,550	809,740	994,087
Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC	142,735	580,654	634,849
Vodafone Group PLC	117,701	585,743	375,754
		<b>3,122,443</b>	<b>3,424,785</b>
<b>United States — 41.84%</b>			
Abbott Laboratories	13,540	812,501	1,086,305
Alphabet Inc., Class 'A'	943	730,427	1,400,726
Altria Group Inc.	12,810	853,773	956,963
Amazon.com Inc.	254	325,730	567,944
Apple Inc.	4,752	548,263	1,157,126
CA Inc.	18,687	774,156	876,342
Cerner Corp.	3,277	266,340	257,738
Cisco Systems Inc.	16,647	673,403	942,284
Citigroup Inc.	17,561	938,942	1,545,893
CMS Energy Corp.	15,163	840,826	943,055
ConocoPhillips	5,974	333,779	547,109
Costco Wholesale Corp.	3,375	694,692	927,797
Dell Technologies Inc., Class 'V'	125	7,424	13,908
Discovery Inc., Series 'A'	1,750	79,998	63,306
Dollar General Corp.	7,751	648,914	1,005,331
eBay Inc.	9,225	435,535	440,016
Eversource Energy	11,801	886,486	909,840
Gilead Sciences Inc.	7,552	866,689	703,744
Intuit Inc.	2,848	237,104	765,409
Merck & Co. Inc.	6,778	505,990	541,208
Microsoft Corp.	20,366	797,608	2,641,807
Newell Brands Inc.	88	6,203	2,985
Philip Morris International Inc.	2,258	287,498	239,821
Principal Financial Group Inc.	62	2,669	4,318
Trimble Inc.	4,400	137,877	190,077
TripAdvisor Inc.	91	7,825	6,669
Walgreens Boots Alliance Inc.	6,962	595,396	549,627
Western Union Co.	24,271	626,453	649,082
		<b>13,922,501</b>	<b>19,936,430</b>
<b>Total International Equities — 93.02%</b>		<b>33,205,338</b>	<b>44,327,428</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITIES — 95.85%</b>		<b>34,243,011</b>	<b>45,673,651</b>
<b>TRANSACTION COSTS</b>		<b>(31,257)</b>	
<b>TOTAL INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO — 95.85%</b>		<b>34,211,754</b>	<b>45,673,651</b>
<b>OTHER ASSETS, NET OF LIABILITIES — 4.15%</b>			<b>1,978,146</b>
<b>NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS — 100.00%</b>			<b>47,651,797</b>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited)

June 30, 2018

---

## 1. Financial instruments risk:

Investment activities of the ICL Global Equity Fund (the "Fund") expose the Fund to some financial instrument risks. The Fund's overall risk management program seeks to minimize the potentially adverse effect of risk on the Fund's financial performance in a manner consistent with the Fund's investment objectives and long-term investment time horizon.

## 2. Risk management:

The Fund's objective is to seek long-term capital appreciation by investing primarily in common stocks of global issuers.

The investment process of Newton Capital Management Ltd. (the "Sub-Advisor") combines global bottom-up stock-picking based on proprietary stock and sector research within a strategic framework, based on powerful and tangible investment trends and themes.

The Sub-Advisor's investment philosophy is structured around the central tenet that no company, market or economy should be considered in isolation. Each must be understood in a global context.

The Sub-Advisor's economists, fund managers and globally focused research analysts work as a team to stimulate fresh ideas on investment themes and stocks with the greatest potential.

The Fund's Sub-Advisor is authorized to keep a percentage of the assets it manages in cash or cash equivalents as an ongoing strategy. For cash equitization purposes, the Sub-Advisor is authorized to purchase iShares and exchange-traded funds. The Fund may invest in emerging markets securities as part of the ongoing strategy. The Fund may use foreign exchange forward contracts for hedging purposes. In addition, the Fund may invest in American and Global Depository Receipts.

The Fund may enter into securities lending transactions. Securities lending transactions will be used in conjunction with the Fund's other investment strategies in a manner considered most appropriate by Integra Capital Limited (the "Trustee" and "Manager") to achieve the Fund's investment objectives and to enhance the Fund's returns.

To assist with managing risk, the Manager also maintains a governance structure that oversees the Fund's investment activities and monitors compliance with the Fund's stated investment strategy and securities regulations.



# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

## 2. Risk management (continued):

The Fund invests in a range of investment strategies that exposes it to various types of risks, as follows:

### (a) Credit risk:

Credit risk on financial instruments is the risk of a loss occurring as a result of the default of an issuer on its obligation to an investment fund. Credit risk is managed by dealing with issuers that are believed to be creditworthy and by regular monitoring of credit exposures. Additionally, credit risk is reduced by diversification of issuer, industry and geography.

The carrying amount of the Fund's assets on the statements of financial position represents the maximum exposures to credit risk relating to financial assets and liabilities.

The Fund's activities may give rise to settlement risk. Settlement risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of an entity to honour its obligations to deliver cash, securities or other assets as contractually agreed. For the majority of transactions, the Fund mitigates this risk by conducting settlements through a broker to ensure that a trade is settled only when both parties have fulfilled their contractual settlement obligations.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Fund had no significant investments in debt instruments.

### (b) Counterparty credit risk:

Counterparty credit risk primarily emanates from the use of over-the-counter derivatives. This risk is minimized by selecting counterparties who have a minimum of "A" credit rating. Ongoing monitoring of credit events/rating developments occurs to ensure the sustainable credit quality of the counterparty. Various factors are considered in the assessment process including fundamental components of the counterparty's profile (such as capital adequacy, asset quality, profitability and liquidity) and credit ratings assigned to the counterparty.

See Derivatives section below for exposures from foreign exchange forward contracts.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

## 2. Risk management (continued):

### (c) Currency risk:

Changes in the value of the Canadian dollar compared to foreign currencies will affect the value, in Canadian dollars, of any foreign securities and account balances held in the Fund. From time to time, the Fund may manage currency risk through foreign currency hedging strategies.

Currency risk arises on financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies. Fluctuations in foreign exchange rates impact the valuation of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Fund had exposure directly on its trading monetary and non-monetary assets and liabilities as well as the underlying principal amount of foreign exchange contracts:

June 30, 2018	Currency risk exposed holdings (including derivatives)*	Foreign exchange contracts	Net exposure	% of net assets
U.S. Dollar	\$ 21,877,697	\$ 2,901,650	24,779,347	52.00
Euro	9,019,008	(2,845,223)	6,173,785	12.96
British Pound	4,762,544	–	4,762,544	9.99
Japanese Yen	4,300,178	–	4,300,178	9.02
Swiss Franc	2,273,905	–	2,273,905	4.77
Hong Kong Dollar	1,343,456	–	1,343,456	2.82
South Korean Won	574,777	–	574,777	1.21
Norwegian Krone	410,777	–	410,777	0.86
Thai Baht	191,599	–	191,599	0.40

\*Amounts reflect the carrying value of monetary and non-monetary items (including notional amount of forward foreign currency contracts).

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

## 2. Risk management (continued):

December 31, 2017	Currency risk exposed holdings (including derivatives)*	Foreign exchange contracts	Net exposure	% of net assets
U.S. Dollar	\$ 21,636,356	\$ 546,945	\$ 22,183,301	47.21
Euro	8,339,458	(564,624)	7,774,834	16.54
British Pound	5,340,246	—	5,340,246	11.36
Japanese Yen	4,202,647	—	4,202,647	8.94
Swiss Franc	2,122,399	—	2,122,399	4.52
Hong Kong Dollar	1,294,732	—	1,294,732	2.76
South Korean Won	565,514	—	565,514	1.20
Norwegian Krone	386,444	—	386,444	0.82
Thai Baht	346,047	—	346,047	0.74

\*Amounts reflect the carrying value of monetary and non-monetary items (including notional amount of forward foreign currency contracts).

As at June 30, 2018, had the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to all currencies, with all other variables held constant, net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units would have decreased or increased, respectively, by \$2,240,518 (December 31, 2017 - \$2,210,808). In practice, the actual trading results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

### (d) Derivatives:

The Fund utilizes foreign exchange forward contract hedging in the management of currency risk associated with its investment in foreign securities. The objective is to protect the Fund from the possibility of capital losses on foreign-currency-denominated investments due to increases in the value of the Canadian dollar. However, credit and market risks associated with foreign exchange forward contracts potentially expose the Fund to losses.

In order to minimize the possibility of losses arising from credit risk, the Fund deals only with large financial institutions with a minimum of "A" credit rating.

Currency risk relates to the possibility that foreign exchange forward contracts change in value due to fluctuations in currency prices. The foreign exchange forward contracts are

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

marked to market daily and the resulting unrealized gains or losses are recognized in the statements of financial position.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

## 2. Risk management (continued):

The result of employing foreign exchange forward contracts is that the foreign exchange gains and losses in the securities portfolio move substantially in opposite directions from the gains and losses in the hedging portfolio.

As at June 30, 2018, the Fund directly held the following foreign exchange forward contract:

Currency to purchase	Amount	Fair value to purchase	Currency to deliver	Amount	Fair value to deliver	Unrealized gain	Expiry date
USD	\$2,207,451	\$2,901,650	EUR	\$1,847,837	\$2,845,223	\$ 56,427	August 2018

---

As at December 31, 2017, the Fund directly held the following foreign exchange forward contract:

Currency to purchase	Amount	Fair value to purchase	Currency to deliver	Amount	Fair value to deliver	Unrealized gain	Expiry date
USD	\$ 436,780	\$ 546,945	EUR	\$ 374,560	\$ 564,624	\$ (17,680)	February 2018

---

The Fund may enter into various master netting arrangements or other similar agreements that do not meet the criteria for offsetting in the statements of financial position but still allow for the related amounts to be set off in certain circumstances, such as bankruptcy or the termination of the contracts.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

## 2. Risk management (continued):

The following tables show financial instruments that may be eligible for offset, if such conditions were to arise as at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016. The net column below displays what the net financial assets and liabilities would be on the Fund's statements of financial position if all amounts were set off.

June 30, 2018:

Financial assets and liabilities	Amounts offset			Amounts not offset		Net
	Gross assets (liabilities)	Gross assets (liabilities) offset	Net amounts	Financial instruments	Collateral received (pledged)	
Derivative liabilities	\$ 56,427	\$ -	\$ 56,427	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 56,427

December 31, 2017:

Financial assets and liabilities	Amounts offset			Amounts not offset		Net
	Gross assets (liabilities)	Gross assets (liabilities) offset	Net amounts	Financial instruments	Collateral received (pledged)	
Derivative liabilities	\$ (17,680)	\$ -	\$ (17,680)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (17,680)

### (e) Interest rate risk:

Changes in market interest rates expose fixed-income securities, such as bonds, to interest rate risk. Funds that hold income investments are exposed to this risk since changes in prevailing market interest rates will affect the value of fixed-income securities.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise deposits with banks and highly liquid financial assets with maturities of three months or less, as a result, there is no significant risk of changes in their fair value and not subject to interest rate risk.

The majority of the Fund's financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing. Accordingly, the Fund is not subject to significant amounts of risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

## 2. Risk management (continued):

### (f) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the possibility that investments of the Fund cannot be readily converted into cash when required. The Fund may be subject to liquidity constraints because of insufficient volume in the markets for the securities of the Fund or the securities may be subject to legal or contractual restrictions on their resale. In addition, unitholders may redeem their units on each valuation date. Liquidity risk is managed by investing in securities that are traded in active markets and can be readily disposed of, and by retaining sufficient cash and cash equivalent positions to maintain liquidity.

These liabilities are all current and are due within 90 days, with the exception of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units which are due upon request by the unitholder (note 3).

### (g) Other market risk:

Other market risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or all factors affecting all instruments traded in a market or market segment. All securities present a risk of loss of capital.

The Sub-Advisor moderates this risk through a careful selection of investment strategies and selection of securities and other financial instruments within the parameters of the investment strategy developed by the Manager of the Fund.

The impact on net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of the Fund as at June 30, 2018, due to a 5% increase or decrease in the Fund's benchmark (MSCI World ND Index), with all other variables held constant, would have been \$2,560,808 \$xxx (December 31, 2017 - \$2,502,331). This calculation is based on the beta of the Fund, over the past 36 months. In practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

## 2. Risk management (continued):

(h) Concentration risk:

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of exposures within the same category, whether it is geographical location, product type, industry sector or counterparty type. The following is a summary of the Fund's concentration risk:

	As a % of net assets	
	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
<b>Common shares</b>		
Canada	2.83	2.81
France	4.21	3.53
Germany	5.64	5.40
Hong Kong	2.82	2.75
Ireland	4.97	4.64
Israel	0.01	0.01
Japan	8.96	8.89
Netherlands	8.05	7.52
Norway	0.86	0.82
South Korea	1.20	1.20
Switzerland	6.89	6.51
Thailand	0.38	0.74
United Kingdom	7.19	8.85
United States	41.84	42.61
Total investment portfolio	95.85	96.28
Other assets, net of liabilities	4.15	3.72
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units	100.00	100.00



# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Capital risk management:

The capital of the Fund is represented by issued redeemable units with no par value. The units of the Fund are entitled to distributions, if any, and any redemptions are based on the Fund's net asset value ("NAV") per unit. The Fund has no restrictions or specific capital requirements on the subscriptions and redemptions of units. The relevant movements are shown on the statements of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units. The Fund endeavours to invest its subscriptions received in appropriate investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions.

### 4. Fair value measurements:

The Fund measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If inputs of different levels are used to measure an asset's or liability's fair value, the classification within the hierarchy is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement and changes in valuation methods may result in transfers into or out of an investment's assigned level.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

## 4. Fair value measurements (continued):

The tables below summarize the inputs used in valuing the Fund's financial assets and liabilities carried at fair values:

June 30, 2018	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets:				
Equities	\$ 45,673,651	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 45,673,651
Derivative liabilities	–	56,427	–	56,427
Total financial assets and liabilities	\$ 45,673,651	\$ 56,427	\$ –	\$ 45,730,078

December 31, 2017	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets:				
Equities	\$ 45,245,720	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 45,245,720
Derivative liabilities	–	(17,680)	–	(17,680)
Total financial assets and liabilities	\$ 45,245,720	\$ (17,680)	\$ –	\$ 45,228,041

All fair value measurements above are recurring. Fair values are classified as Level 1 when the related security or derivative is actively traded and a quoted price is available. If an instrument classified as Level 1 subsequently ceases to be actively traded, it is transferred out of Level 1. In such cases, instruments are reclassified into Level 2, unless the measurement of its fair value requires the use of significant unobservable inputs, in which case it is classified as Level 3.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Risk Disclosures (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

## 4. Fair value measurements (continued):

### (a) Equities:

The Fund's equity positions are classified as Level 1 when the security is actively traded and a reliable price is observable.

### (b) Derivative assets and liabilities:

Derivative assets and liabilities consist of foreign currency forward contracts which are valued based primarily on the contract notional amount, the difference between the contract rate and the forward market rate for the same currency, interest rates and credit spreads. Contracts for which counterparty credit spreads are observable and reliable, or for which the credit-related inputs are determined not to be significant to fair value, are classified as Level 2.

For the periods ended June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, no investments were transferred from any level as a result of the securities no longer being traded in an active market and no investments were transferred from any level as a result of the securities now being traded in an active market.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited)

June 30, 2018

---

## 1. Establishment of the Fund:

The ICL Global Equity Fund is an open-ended investment unincorporated trust created under the laws of the Province of Ontario by a Declaration of Trust. The address of the Fund's registered office is Suite 200, 2020 Winston Park Drive, Oakville, Ontario. The Fund was established on November 22, 2006 and commenced operations on this date.

Integra Capital Limited is the Manager and Trustee of the Fund and is the corporate entity registered with the Canadian regulatory authorities. The Fund's assets are custodied at the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce. The Manager is registered in every province as a portfolio manager and exempt market dealer and is registered in the Provinces of Newfoundland and Labrador, Ontario and Quebec as an investment fund manager. In the Province of Ontario, the Manager is additionally registered as a commodity trading manager.

## 2. Basis of preparation:

### (a) Basis of accounting:

The financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Manager on August 27, 2018.

### (b) Basis of measurement:

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), which are presented at fair value.

### (c) Functional and presentation currency:

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Fund's functional currency.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies:

(a) Financial instruments:

(i) Recognition, initial measurement and classification:

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognized on the trade date, which is the date on which the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Other financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the date on which they are originated.

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognized at fair value, with transaction costs recognized in statements of comprehensive income (loss). Financial assets or financial liabilities not at FVTPL are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue.

The Fund classifies financial assets and financial liabilities into the following categories:

Financial assets at FVTPL:

- Held for trading ("HFT"): derivative financial instruments;
- Designated as FVTPL: debt securities and equity investments; and
- Financial assets at amortized cost: all other financial assets are classified as loans and receivables.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL:

- HFT: derivative financial instruments; and
- Financial liabilities at amortized cost: all other financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

#### (ii) Fair value measurement:

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Fund has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

When available, the Fund measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. The Fund measures instruments quoted in an active market at last sale or close price, where the close price falls within the day's bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the close price is not within the day's bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on specific facts and circumstances. Investments held include equities, listed warrants, options, short-term notes, treasury bills, bonds, asset-backed securities and other debt instruments.

Investments held that are not traded in an active market are valued based on the results of valuation techniques using observable market inputs where possible, on such basis and in such manner established by the Manager. Investments in other pooled funds are valued at the NAV per unit reported by each pooled fund. See risk disclosures for more information about the Fund's fair value measurements.

The fair value of a forward contract is the gain or loss that would be realized if, on the valuation date, the positions were closed out. The forward contract is valued using an interpolation of the foreign exchange rate based on the length of the forward contract. The change in fair value on forward contracts are reflected in the statements of comprehensive income (loss) as change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments and derivatives. When the forward contracts are closed out, any gains or losses realized are included in net realized gain or loss on derivatives.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

The fair values of foreign currency denominated investments and other foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date.

The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

#### (iii) Offsetting:

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statements of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. In the normal course of business, the Fund may enter into master netting agreements or similar agreements that do not meet the criteria for offsetting in the statements of financial position but still allow for the related amounts to be set off in certain circumstances, such as bankruptcy or termination of such contracts.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis for gains and losses from financial instruments at FVTPL and foreign exchange gains and losses.

#### (b) Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit and short-term, interest-bearing notes with a term to maturity of less than three months from the date of purchase.

#### (c) Investment transactions and income recognition:

The Fund follows the accrual method of recording investment income and expenses. Security transactions are recorded on the trade date. Dividends are accrued as of the ex-dividend date. Stock dividends are recorded in income based on the fair value of the security on the ex-dividend date.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

The interest available for distribution purposes shown on the statements of comprehensive income (loss) represents the coupon interest received by the Fund accounted for on an accrual basis. The Fund does not amortize premiums paid or discounts received on the purchase of fixed income securities except for zero coupon bonds which are amortized on a straight-line basis.

Distributions from underlying funds are recognized at the time the underlying fund's NAV is calculated on an ex-dividend basis and are recognized in the statements of comprehensive income (loss) based on their nature as dividends, capital gains or other income. All such distributions are reinvested in additional units of the underlying funds.

Realized gain (loss) on sale of investments and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in investments are determined on an average cost basis. Average cost does not include amortization of premiums or discounts on fixed income securities with the exception of zero coupon bonds.

The Fund generally incurs withholding taxes imposed by certain countries on investment income and capital gains. Such income and gains are recorded on a gross basis and the related withholding taxes are shown as a separate expense in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

#### (d) Cost of investments:

The cost of investments represents the amount paid for each security and is determined on an average cost basis excluding commissions and other transaction costs.

#### (e) Transaction costs:

Commissions and other transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue, or disposal of an investment, which include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisors, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties. Commissions and transaction costs are included as expenses in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).



# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(f) Securities lending transactions:

The Fund is permitted to enter into securities lending transactions. These transactions involve the temporary exchange of securities for collateral with a commitment to redeliver the same securities at a future date. Income is earned from these transactions in the form of fees paid by the counterparty. Income earned from these transactions is recognized on an accrual basis and included in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

(g) Foreign currency translation:

The fair values of foreign currency denominated investments are translated into Canadian dollars, using the prevailing rate of exchange on each valuation date. Income, expenses and investment transactions in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented as net realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange, except for those arising from financial instruments at FVTPL which are recognized as a component within net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments and change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

(h) Income taxes:

The Fund presently qualifies as a unit trust under the provisions of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and, accordingly, is not taxed on that portion of its taxable income, which is paid or payable to unitholders at the end of the taxation year. The Fund has elected for a December 31 taxation year end. The Fund pays out sufficient net income and net realized capital gains so that it will not be subject to income taxes. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in these financial statements.

Capital losses and non-capital losses incurred by the Fund cannot be allocated to unitholders but capital losses may be carried forward indefinitely to reduce future realized capital gains and non-capital losses may be carried forward for 20 taxation years to reduce future net income for tax purposes. As at December 31, 2017, the Fund had non-capital losses of nil (2016 - nil) and net capital loss carryforwards of nil (2016 - nil).

Certain dividend and interest income received by the Fund are subject to withholding tax imposed in the country of origin.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(i) Redeemable units:

For each Fund unit sold, the Fund receives an amount equal to the NAV per unit at the date of sale, which amount is included in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units. Units are redeemable at the option of unitholders at their NAV on the redemption date. For each unit redeemed, net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units are reduced by the NAV of the unit at the date of redemption. The redeemable units are measured at the present value of the redemption amounts and are considered a residual amount of the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units.

The capital of the Fund is represented by issued redeemable units with no par value. The units of the Fund are entitled to distributions, if any, and any redemptions are based on the Fund's net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit. The Fund has no restrictions or specific capital requirements on the subscriptions and redemptions of the units. The relevant movements are shown on the statements of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units. The Fund endeavours to invest its subscriptions received in appropriate investments while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet redemptions.

Redeemable unit transactions during the periods were as follows:

	June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017	
	Number of Fund units	Amount	Number of Fund units	Amount
Redeemable units issued	130,965	\$ 933,799	585,427	\$ 3,900,979
Redeemable units redeemed	(442,301)	(3,146,714)	(633,467)	(4,332,135)
Redeemable units issued on reinvestments	–	–	276,893	1,840,791

The number of issued and outstanding units as at June 30, 2018 is 6,485,207 (December 31, 2017 - 6,796,543).

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units is calculated for each unit of the Fund by taking the proportionate share of the Fund's net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units and dividing by the number of units outstanding on the valuation date.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

The increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit in the statements of comprehensive income (loss) represents the change in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units divided by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period. Income, expenses other than management fees, and realized and unrealized capital gains (losses) are distributed in proportion to the amount invested in them.

The weighted average number of units outstanding for the period ended June 30, 2018 is 6,594,355 (June 30, 2017 - 6,504,922).

The Fund's units are classified as a liability under International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 32, Financial Instruments - Presentation ("IAS 32"), as there is a requirement to make cash distributions to unitholders, if requested. The units are measured at the present value of the redemption amount and are considered a residual amount.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, there is no difference between net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units and net asset value attributable to holders of redeemable units.

(j) Receivable or payable for portfolio securities sold or purchased:

In accordance with the Fund's policy of trade date accounting for regular way sale and purchase transactions, sales/purchase transactions awaiting settlement represent amounts receivable/payable for portfolio securities sold/purchased, but not yet settled as at the reporting dates.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(k) Future accounting changes:

The International Accounting Standards Board has issued the following new standards and amendments to existing standards that are not yet effective.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"):

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, which addresses classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. The new standard requires assets to be carried at amortized cost, FVTPL or fair value through other comprehensive income based on the entity's business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The classification and measurement of liabilities remains generally unchanged with the exception of liabilities recorded at FVTPL. For these liabilities, fair value changes attributable to changes in the entity's own credit risk are to be presented in other comprehensive income unless they affect amounts recorded in income. The new standard is effective for the Fund for its fiscal year beginning January 1, 2018. Based on the Manager's assessment, this new standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Fund's financial assets and liabilities.

### 4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments:

In preparing these financial statements, the Manager has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively. The most significant accounting judgment and estimate that the Fund has made in preparing the financial statements is determining the fair value measurement of derivatives and investments not quoted in an active market, if any. See note 3 for more information on the fair value measurement of the Fund's financial instruments.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

## 5. Net changes from financial instruments at FVTPL:

Net changes in fair value on financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented in the statements of comprehensive income (loss) and are comprised of the following: net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments, net realized gain (loss) on sale of derivatives, net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments and derivatives, interest income for distribution purposes and dividend income. Their classifications between HFT and designated at fair value are presented in the following table:

	Total income	
	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2017
Financial assets (liabilities) at FVTPL:		
HFT	\$ 95,418	\$ (33,145)
Designated at inception	2,908,543	3,337,787
Total financial assets (liabilities) at FVTPL	\$ 3,003,961	\$ 3,300,642

## 6. Brokerage commissions:

Brokerage commissions on portfolio transactions may also include research services provided to the Sub-Advisor. The value of the research services paid to certain brokers for the period ended June 30, 2018 is nil (June 30, 2017 - \$2,232).

## 7. Securities lending:

The Fund lends portfolio securities from time to time in order to earn additional income. The Fund has entered into a securities lending program with the Bank of New York Mellon. The aggregate market value of all securities cannot exceed 50% of the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of the Fund. The Fund receives collateral in the form of debt obligations of the Government of Canada and any other Sovereign States and Canadian provincial governments, against the loaned securities. The Fund maintains a minimum collateral requirement of 102% for North American equities and 105% for non-North American equities of the market value of the loaned securities during the period of the loan. As at June 30, 2018, certain securities shown in the statements of financial position with a market value of \$2,002,628 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,921,009) had been loaned as part of the securities lending program. The counterparty has pledged securities with a market value of \$2,180,302 (December 31, 2017 - \$2,058,223) as collateral for such loans. Under the terms of the program, the Fund may instruct that securities be returned within three days.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

## 7. Securities lending (continued):

The table below shows a reconciliation of the gross amount generated from the securities lending transactions of the Fund to the revenue from the securities lending disclosed in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss):

	June 30, 2018		June 30, 2017	
	Amount	% of gross securities lending revenue	Amount	% of gross securities lending revenue
Gross securities lending revenue	\$ 3,509	100.0	\$ 1,708	100.0
Withholding taxes	—	—	—	—
Agent fees - Bank of New York Mellon Corp. (The)	(1,403)	(40.0)	(683)	(40.0)
Securities lending revenue	\$ 2,106	60.0	\$ 1,025	60.0

## 8. Related party transactions and fund expenses:

The Manager administers and regulates the day-to-day operations of the Fund. In return for the services provided, the Manager receives management fees from the Fund's holders of redeemable units, based on the NAV of the Fund. These management fees are paid either by a redemption of units or the unitholder, if an institution, may be invoiced and payment will be delivered to the Manager.

The Manager may allocate various operating costs to the Fund. These expenses include a portion of the expenses related to trust accounting, fund accounting and administration functions that are performed by the Manager on behalf of the Fund. These costs are reported in the operating expenses of the Fund reported in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

The Fund is responsible for its operating expenses relating to the carrying on of its business, including custodial services, legal, Independent Review Committee fees, audit fees, transfer agency services relating to the issue and redemption of units, and the cost of financial and other reports in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations and policies. The Manager pays for such expenses on behalf of the Fund, except for certain expenses such as interest and taxes, and is then reimbursed by the Fund.

# ICL GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited) (continued)

June 30, 2018

---

## **8. Related party transactions and fund expenses (continued):**

The Manager at its discretion may agree to waive or absorb certain expenses associated with the Fund. For the period ended June 30, 2018, expenses waived or absorbed by the Manager in the amount of nil (June 30, 2017 - nil) are shown in the statements of comprehensive income (loss). Such absorption or waiver, where applicable, may be terminated by the Manager at any time without notice.

The Independent Review Committee (the "IRC") for the Fund consists of three industry professionals, none of whom have an interest in the Fund Manager or have an interest in the Fund outside of their roles as members of the IRC. For the period ended June 30, 2018, the fees paid to the IRC are disclosed in the statements of comprehensive income (loss) in the amount of \$3,720 (June 30, 2017 - \$3,720).

Employees of the Manager may hold interests in the Fund via the company's group retirement plan or through a broker. However, the employees' interests cumulatively represent less than 5% of the Fund's outstanding.